

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 3

FRIDAY, 17TH JANUARY

1997

LEGAL NOTICES

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 5 to 10.

[2]

COMPANIES ACT (Cap 66)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO STRIKE DEFUNCT COMPANY OFF THE REGISTER

TAKE NOTICE that at the expiration of the three months from today

FORWARD COMPANY LIMITED

will unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the register and the company will be dissolved.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of November 1996.

AKUILA K. TALASASA Registrar of Companies

[3]

GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (CAP. 32)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 10A of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO Minister of Home Affairs, hereby appoint:-

JOHN ASIPARA

as Chairman:

and to be Member of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof, in the place of:-

NELSON NE'E

whose appointment is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of December 1996.

OLIVER ZAPO Minister of Home Affairs

[4]

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (CAP. 14)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS) REGULATIONS (Section 18)

IN, accordance with Regulation 3(1) and (2) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulation, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints:

KEVIN SOLOMON

as Registration and Revising Officer for Guadalcanal Province.

The appointment of MUA RAFE is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this second day of September 1996:

OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs [5]
THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996
(No. 2 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act, 1996. I, JOHN FISANGO, Minister of Transport, Works and Communication, do hereby appoint -

WALTER RAMO to be Chairman; and JOY KERE WAITA BEN TABUSASI CSI ROBERT BERA STEPHEN DANITOFEA DUDLEY HIRATA

to be members of the Board of Directors of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation for a period of two years.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 1996.

JOHN FISANGO Minister of Transport, Works and Communication

[6]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap.11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MARY ELIZABETH MORRISEY

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, MARY ELIZABETH MORRISEY to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for the period while in the employment of the Isabel Provincial Assembly.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 30th day of December one thousand nine and ninety-six.

G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

[7]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JOHN MARK HIKIMAE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of sections of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, JOHN MARK HIKIMAE to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 6th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven.

> G.J. B. MURIA Chief Justice

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO: WEDNESDA

WEDNESDAY, IST JANUARY

1997

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

SOLOMON ISLANDS NEW YEAR HONOURS AND AWARDS 1997

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the following Honours and Awards:

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE (Civil Division) To be an Officer (OBE):

HON REV MICHAEL MAELIAU, for dedicated services to the South Sea Evangelical Church, Community and National politics.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of December 1996.

By Command,

R. SUINAO Private Secretary to the Governor-General

[9]

INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS (No. 6 of 1988)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(2) and paragraph 2 of the Second Schedule to the Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Act, 1988, I, EDMUND ANDRESEN, Minister of Finance, do hereby re-appoint -

WALTER FOLOTALU

to be Chairman of the Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Board for a further period of two years from the date hereof Dated at Honiara this second day of December 1996.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister of Finance

> Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa. Government Printer.